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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1843

ANSWERED ON 17.03.2025

PRADHAN MANTRI KRISHI SINCHAYEE YOJANA IN KARNATAKA

1843.   SHRI NARAYANA KORAGAPPA

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) whether Bhima Lift Irrigation Scheme and Sri Rameswara Irrigation Project have been identified under

Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) in the State of Karnataka;

(b) the details of estimated cost of each of the above project; and

(c) the details of financial and other assistance provided to each of the above projects during the last three years and the current year, year-wise and project-wise?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI RAJ BHUSHAN CHOUDHARY)

(a) & (b) Yes, both Bhima Lift Irrigation Scheme and Sri Rameswara Irrigation Project have been identified and included under Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana (PMKSY). In these projects, Command Area

Development & Water Management (CADWM) component of PMKSY is being implemented pari-passu with

Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme (AIBP) component.

The details of estimated cost of Bhima Lift Irrigation Scheme and Sri Rameswara Irrigation Project is given in

Annexure-I.

(c) Detail of central financial assistance during the last three years and the current year for Bhima Lift

Irrigation Scheme and Sri Rameswara Irrigation Project is given in Annexure-II

***
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1843 TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.03.2025 REGARDING “PRADHAN MANTRI

KRISHI SINCHAYEE YOJANA IN KARNATAKA”


S.No. Name of Project Estimated cost of project

(Rs. In Crore)

Estimated cost of CADWM works

(Rs. In Crore)

(1) Bhima Lift Irrigation

Scheme

964 52.82

(2) Sri Rameswara

Irrigation Project

331.55 56
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ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 1843 TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.03.2025 REGARDING “PRADHAN MANTRI KRISHI

SINCHAYEE YOJANA IN KARNATAKA”


S.No.


Name of Project

Central Assistance Released (Rs. in Crore)

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

AIBP CADWM AIBP CADWM AIBP CADWM AIBP CADWM

(1) Bhima Lift

Irrigation Scheme

0 0 3.424 0 0 0 0 0

(2) Sri Rameswara

Irrigation Project

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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